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Welcome 

• Know Your Numbers: Five Keys to 
Using Financial Statements 

• Facilitator 
• Logistics 
• Format 
• SBDCMichigan.org 
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Objectives 

• Introduce Know Your Numbers: 
Five Keys to Using Financial Statements 

• Provide tools to apply the keys to your 
business 

• Practice using the tools that will improve 
efficiency 

AMERICA""tS 

SBDC 
w•us:11.-••:w SBDCM1ch1gan org 

----
Agenda 

• Introductions 
• Sponsor 
• The Five Keys 

• Financial Statements 
• Break Even Analysis 
• Ratio Analysis and Benchmarking 
• Financial Gap Analysis 
• Banking Relationships 

/1. MER IC ,_""t5 

SBDC 
M' 03:H.:f1'M SBDCM1ch1gan org 
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----
Introductions 

• Introduce yourself 
• Describe business 
• What do you hope 

to learn from this seminar? 

SBDCM,ch,gan org 

Thanks to our Sponsor 
Fifth Third Bank 

FIFTH THIRD BANK 

SBDCM1ch1gan org 
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Current Banking Environment 

• Yes, banks are lending 

• Credit standards are tighter 

• More important to be prepared 

• Makes this class even more important 

• More on this at the end 

,.M~~s 

SBDC 
M'H3:iJ.-:14 'M SBDCM1ch,gan org 

--------Financial Statements 

• Income Statement 

• Balance ShePt 

SBDCM1ch1gan org 
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._____ 
Financial Statements 

• Financial Statements provide summary 
information about the state of the business 

• The two primary statements used by businesses 
are: 

- Income Statement (or Profit and Loss 
Statement) 

- Balance Sheet (or Statement of Financial 
Condition) 

.~ Cash Flow budget is also extremely useful 
•MER1c•"'rs 

SB . . ok (·'"'"'" s_j}..M 

-----Income Statement 

• Reports the activity during a specific period of 
time 
- No more than a year (Calendar or Fiscal) 

• Includes the following broad categories 
- Revenues - Cost of Good Sold 
-Gross Profit - Operating Expenses 
- Operating Profit - Net Profit 
- Other Income and Expenses 

I> MER I C A""(S 

SBDC 
w•o.:t;oe-t•:w SBDCM1ch1gan org 
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• Wholesale/Distributor Sample File 
Profit & Loss 

January through December-

.Jan-Diie 
OnllllimJ lneom.iElipHN 

MC>lllllill 
Rnmlll 823,619.0:i 

Total ll'ICOIIII 82.3,619.05 1DD.n'.I. 

coat ot GOOdll Said 

DlnletUbor 44,410.CD 5A.,_ 
FIWlgllt Ill 3,621UJD OA'4 
PIRII- (COat or Goocll) 359,923..&J 43..7'[,. 

Total COGS "'°7,953..&J 49..5.,. -
Gl'089 profit 415,Eiii:i.::15 511..5,.,. 

ElpNN 

A.lti9dlllng ElpNN 4,DOOJJO 0·..5'.I. 
BUii- l..lcallH & FeN 1,.t2D.A6 0.2'. 
c.rr111ca Expen• 22,Jilll.74 2.!I.,., 
CCldlnnclll md s .. 111_.. 9,4IOO.JIJO 1.1'4 
cona•llana 5,DllllJIJD o,.fi.,. 
D91Jnte11iloo Expllw• 1,1Si6Jll5 02.r,. 
OUN md SUDCtlpli>na 3, 131JOJ110 cu;,. . ._,_. 33,311l.16 "-.1'1,. 

IIMIIIIIUIIClll..lalllb>l!al 5,6!13.9CJ 0.7', . 

....... !Ellpe ... 14,964..{l[I u,r, 

• ....... llld e.t.rtaniw.t 2,1'52.70 o.,;v.r, 
ornc. Eqlll,..ant 2,2!llll.Oll Cl..3'4 
PaclUgllng ll:dlldala 3,SIIS.CIO IU'.1. 
Poal9 111111 DIIIWry 2, 1'J6JIJD 0..3,.,. 
Pl'DfeNIDHI FHe 9,3116AB 1.1'1. 
Pnnallonal ExplRU 4,°"2JOO I0..5'4 
Rlllt 19,0llL{l[I u,,. 
~ 7aOJ!JIJ 11.t'.I. 
S.alla ComnhelO• iou-a• nipa) 7,981..60 1.mr. 
supfll!N 12,396.72 1..51:J. 
T•llpll0n9 8,DOU3 1..0,r. 
Trn91 6,9114.A6 0..8'!. 
UIIIIIN 1,003..113 0.1.,., 
W'agla t!lE,3'!1116 23..ll'J. 

TolalEx,-• 31'!1,EiiiaA:Z 4i;_o,r. 

Nllt opar.aa.g lnCOIN 36,!397.14 "--5'.I. 

Ollwr~ 

Olhlr-~ 
....... lElcptNIN 4,!itt.'!11] 0.6.,.. 

Tobi Olhllr Exptm9 4,Bll.90 0.6,.,, 

NlltOGNrlllCOllle .......=;:m.90 --0..6,.,, 

NlllneolM 32,404..M 3..9,,. 

• 
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Balance Sheet 

• Reports the cumulative 

record of business activity 

since the business opened 

SBDCM1ch1gan org 

-------
Balance Sheet 

Assets 
• Current Assets 

- Use within one 
year 

• Fixed Assets 
- Cost less any 

depreciation 
• Total Assets 

Liabilities and Net Worth 
• Current Liabilities 

- Payable within one year 
• Long Term Liabilities 
• Net Worth 

- Owners capital 
- Retained earnings 

• Total Liabilities and Net 
Worth 

I Equal - '----------' 
,- Mf RICA""(S 

SBDC 
SBDCM1ch1gan org 
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• • • 
Wholes,:1fe/DisttibL1tor S~mple File 

s~ lance Sheet 
As of O@et!mbK lt 

Dec:n.11 

.\UETS Ui!&fTIEt, ~Jrr 
runnf-* l.J8llllle 

Ch~llllpl CWH'tl.18[1k8 
empany ,CN:tJnf .\lmJnt ~.15,U.2 l.~nh Pl)IIIII 

Wipallf 1"'111,rw;Wld 10,0JIJID AWOIII• PIJIII* i1.e&i.K• 

P11'y Cllh A.a:i>llt 5ll.DD T.til llCOOUU Pl'/IDII i1.liii.JC• 

roiill,ChKJJr~lllff <D,w-4.12 cmac11111 

CX> 
a.r:iconla RIC&II-.. CilJICHICOU ·CIICII: Cs41 1.2J19Jl 

ilfCllrb RtctMt,11 u,:m.oe T .t:11 Crtllt Clldl 1,2,19.1: ' 

r obU .. a:tt.11ll 1ta::t1¥!lll• U,3JJ.06 01l8f curul Udll11 

ott• ,e,i-wr ... ...- O.mtn1rllli~ 500.K 

ln'l"EfDJ} ,11511,t 116.'21.0ll lhUI trtlll lil5.61Uf, 

Pnlplllla 8ll.DD P,)n1Ulal11M 2923.!4 
s,culll:r :,,,pca111 1,2:ia.nn T.t.al CtlkO~ U ....... l )g ,Oil· .u:, 

roblot'lff cum ll.1Mtl 11a.9l JJ9 J,,bJ CUIHtUllllUN :l t.!iil!Ul 

m i;,nn...,. ~ '9JU8 Ji,taJ Ufbl- ?' 1311).21 

Rl'MAM* Ett•"J 
aiubirll3bfw I Trn41.t .ts,t,:.oa 
c~, Offie t1J1'1'1nt 19.45UD Pll. ll'I Cll]bl ~&ii.IC• 

lillr,ffll..,. ' Ef.lp!Mlt S>.9il.DD Rft.111•11 E•'IIIIQI: I IJJJ16.1~ 
ll.r:curdlf.d c.p.:llllcn ,ffl.,M tM IIIOOfll9 32,0 ::U 

1ol:II PICtcl illlttl 115.11~-16 r,,111 ecpf)· l.(«J,00.1i 

T0':'.4L Maeft n;im.11 Ti>TAL W!U'l'lell ~oom ·lT2.ffl)1 
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Financial Operating Cycle 

• Balance Sheet and Income Statement 
work together to show the state of the 
business 

• Business activity flows from 
one statement to the other on 
a continuous basis as long 
as the business exists 

SBDCM1ch1gan org 

------Financial Operating Cycle 

Assets = Liabilities + Net Worth 

SBDCM,ch1gan org 
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-----Financial Operating Cycle 

Revenues +-- Assets = Liabil ities + Net Worth 

~MER, c ,.'""rs 

SBDC 
e•ns:11e1••w SBDCM1ch1gan org 

--------
Financial Operating Cycle 

Revenues-- Assets = Liabi lities + Net Worth 

l 
Net Profit 

AM~?S 

SBDC 
M'0-3:oer• •w SBDCM1ch1g.m arg 
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----Financial Operating Cycle 

Revenues..,__-

1 

Assets = Liabilities + Net Worth 

Back to: 

t t l 
Net Profit --.Assets I Liabilities I Net Worth 

(through retained earnings) 

AMER IC A""rS 

SBDC 
w•n3:u ... ••:w SBDCM1ch,9an org 

-----Financial Operating Cycle 

Revenues ~ Assets = Liabilities + Net Worth 

1 Back to: 

Net Profit Assets Liabilities Net Worth I--------'-"-=~-'-=~---. 

Use of profits 
1. To pay for new assets 
2. To pay off debt t t t 
a..:ra... ay out to owners 

SBDC t / (1cttr (aAN S.]}4f 
SBDCM1ch1gan org w•ua:od••w 
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.______ 

Working Capital 

• Working Capital is Current Assets 

• Net Working Capital is Current Assets 
minus Current Liabilities 

• Like the Financial Cycle, Working Capital 
can be thought of as operating in a cycle 

A.M~"'ts 

SBDC 
M'03#1I"''''M 

AM~'"'(S 

SBDC 
w•n-t:IJrt•:w 

SBDCM1ch1gan org 

--------Working Capital Cycle 

... 
Accounts C h 

Receivable as 

~ Inventory 

SBDCM1ch1gan org 
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AM~1°5 

SBDC 

-----
Working Capital Cycle 

... Accounts _...,... Current 
Cash Liabilities 

Receivable i 

~ Inventory 

SBDCM1cl11gan arg 

Know Your Numbers: 
Five Keys to Using Financial Statements 

• We'll use the statements to analyze the 
health of the business and chart a course 
for success 

• But first. .. 

SBDCM1ch1gan org 
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-----A Note on Accounting Systems 

• Your success in financial management 
depends greatly on having high quality 
accounting of your business 

• We encourage you to pay close attention 
to financial recordkeeping and find a 
quality accountant to support your 
business 

A.MER IC A"°rS 

SBDC 
M • 03:u~, ,:w SBDCMJch,gan org 

----
Breakeven Analysis 

• Am I Really Making Money? 

SBDCM,ch,gan org 
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----Breakeven Analysis 

• Defines the sales level you need to achieve to start 
making a profit 
- Revenues are equal to Costs 

• Useful for answering questions like: 
- If my costs go up, what sales will I need to 

maintain profit? 
- If I raise prices, what loss of sales can I afford to 

have and still make more money? 
- If I increase my marketing budget, what sales 

increase would I need to cover it? 
- And others ... 

AMERICA~$ 

SBDC 
SBDCM1ch1gan org 

----
Calculating Breakeven 

• To find your breakeven you need to calculate the 
following: 
- Variable Cost 

• Costs that change in proportion to sales 
- Fixed Cost 

• Costs that do not change with sales 
- Contribution margin 

• What's left from sales revenue after variable 
costs are removed (shown as a percentage 
of total sales) 

SBDCM1ch1gan org 
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Fixed vs. Variable Cost 

Fixed Cost Variable Cost 

• Salaries • Cost of Goods Sold 
• Payroll taxes • Contract Labor 
• Advertising • Commission 
• Insurance • Bad Debts 
• Depreciation • Operating Supplies 
• Vehicle Expense 
• Accounting fees 
• Travel/Entertainment 
• Office Supplies 

• Utilities 

,. MER IC 1,.""'r5 

SBDC 
SBDCM1ch1g;m org 

-----Breakeven Worksheet 
1. Classify Costs 

Total Sales 
Total Variable Costs 
Total Fixed Costs 

2. Calculate Variable Cost Percent 
For every $1 .00 of sales, what percent goes away to 
variable cost (Variable Cost I Sales) 

3. Calculate Contribution Margin 
For every $1.00 of sales (after paying variable costs) 
what percent is left to cover fixed cost. .. plus any 
targeted profit 

4. Calculate Breakeven Sales 
BE Sales = Fixed Costs($) I Contribution Margin (%) 

AM~-'\"S 

SBDC 
W'03:0•'''M SBDCM1ch1gan org 
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Ordinary Income/Expense 

Income 

Revenue 

Total Income 

Cost of Goods Sold 

Direct Labor 

Freight In 
Purchases (Cost of Goods) 

Total COGS 

Gross Profit 

Expense 

Advertising Expense 

Businns License & Fees 

Car/Truck Expense 

Conferencn and SemlnaB 

Contributions 

Depreciation Expen .. 

Dues and Subscriptions 

Insurance 

Maintenance/Janitorial 

Marketina Expense 

Meals and Entertainment 

Office Equipment 

Packaging Materials 

Postage and Delivery 

Professional Fees 

Promotional Expense 

Rent 

Repairs 

Sales Commission (outside raps) 

Supplies 

Telephone 

Travel 

Utilities 

Wages 

Total Expense 

Net Ordinary Income 

Other Income/Expense 

Other Expense 

Other Expense 

Total Other Expense 

Net Other Income 

Net Income 

!TOTALS 

Variable Exp I Sales 

456,735/ 823,619,. .555) 

Contribution Margin 

100% • (Var Exp I Sales) 

Break-even 

Wholesale - Distributor 
Breakeven Analysis 

Jan· Dec 

823,619.06 

823,619.06 100.0% 

44,410.00 5.4% 

3,620.00 0.4% 
359,923.50 43.7% 

407,953.50 49.5% 

415,665.56 50.5% 

4,000.00 0.5% 

1,420.46 0.2% 

22,699.74 2.8% 

9,400.00 1.1% 

5,000.00 0.6% 

1,846.08 0.2% 

3,800.00 0.5% 

33,378.16 4.1% 

5,683.90 0.7% 

14,964.00 1.8% 

2,752.70 0.3% 

2,200.00 0.3% 

3,505.00 0.4% 

2, 196.00 0.3% 

9,346.48 1.1% 

4,042.00 0.5% 

19,010.00 2.3% 

780.00 0.1% 

7,981 .60 1.0% 

12,398.72 1.5% 

8,006.88 1.0% 

6,904.46 0.8% 

1,003.18 0.1% 
196,349.06 23.8% 

378,668.42 46.0% 

36,997.14 4.5% 

4,592.90 0.6% 

4,592.90 0.6% 

-4,592.90 

32,404.24 3.9% 

17 

Variable 
Cost 

44,410 
3,620 

359,924 

22,700 

3,505 

2,196 

7,982 

12,399 

456,735 

55.5%1 

44.5%1 

340,041 
44.5% 

F1xea 

Cost 

4,000 

1,420 

9,400 

5,000 

3,800 

33,378 

5,684 

14,964 

2,753 

2,200 

9,346 

4,042 

19,010 

780 

8,007 

6,904 

1,003 

196,349 

12,000 

340,041 

Notes 

Non-cash 

Principal & Interest 

763,359 



• • • 
Wholesale - Distributor 

Contribution Margin 
Calculation 

$ % $1.00 

Sales 823,619 100.0% $1 .00 

COGS 407,954 49.5% 
Gross Profit 415,665 50.5% 
Other Variable Expenses 

Car/Truck Expense 22,700 2.8% 
....>. 
0) Packaging Materials 3,505 0.4% 

Postage and Delivery 2,196 0.3% 
Sales Commission (outside reps) 7,982 1.0% 

Supplies 12,399 1.5% 

Total Other Variable Exp. 48,782 5.9% 

Total Variable Expense 456,736 55.5% mo.ss 
Contribution Margin 366,883 44.5% $0.45 



• 

• 

• 

Breakeven Analysis Examples 

1. If my costs go up, what sales will I need to maintain profit? 
Example: You hire a new employee for $40,000. 

Salary 40,000 
Pavroll Tax (10%) 4,000 
Total $ 44,000 

Cost Increase/Contribution Margin = 
44,000/.445 = $98,876 

2. If I raise prices, what loss of sales can I afford to have and still 
make money? 
Example: You raise prices by 10% . 

Raise Prices by 10%: 
Total Revenue 
Increase (10%) 
New Total Revenue 

New Contribution Margin: 
100%-(Var Exp/Sales)= 1-(456,735,/,905,981) = 

New Breakeven: 
Fixed Costs/ New Contribution 
Marqin=340,041/.496= 

Difference in Breakeven: 
Old Breakeven 
New Breakeven 
Difference 

19 

823,619 
1.10 

$ 905,981 

763,:559 
685,566 

$ 77,793 

49.6% 

$ 685,566 



• 3. If I increase my owners draw, what sales increase would I need 
to cover it? 
Example: You increase owners draw by $10,000. 

Amount Owners Draw Increases/Contribution Mar in=10,000 I .445= $ 22,472 

4. I hire a salesperson with a salary of $40,000 per year, employee 
taxes are 10%, and provide a car allowance of $500/month. The 
salesperson will be paid a commission of 10.0% on all new 
customer orders. 

Salary 

Car Allowance (12 * $500 = $6,000) 

Payroll Tax (10%) 

Total 

New Contribution Margin (44.5% - 10.0% = 34.5%) 

Cost Increase/New Contribution Margin= 50,000/.345 = 

40,000 

6,000 

4,000 

$50,000 

34.5% 

$144,928 

• Note: This example ignores the effect of employer taxes on earned commissions . 

• 
20 
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,- MER I CA-rS 

SBDC 
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• 

Breakeven/Contribution Margin 
Homework 

Refer to work book and utilize your 
own financials to determine your 

Breakeven 

SBDCM1ch1gan org 
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Income Statement 

ABC Retail Gift Store 

Income Statement 

1/1/2004 - 12/31/04 

Revenue: 
Gross Sales $311,300.00 100.0% 
Less: Sales Returns and Allowances $0.00 0.0% 
Net Sales $311,300.00 100.0% 

Cost af Goods Sold: 
Beginning Inventory $132,868.00 
Add: Purchases $184,717.00 59.3% 

Freight-in $2,900.00 0.9% 
Direct Labor 0.0% 
Indirect Expenses 0.0% 

$320,485.00 103.0% 
Less: Ending Inventory $152,668.00 49.0% 
Cost of Goods Sold $167,817.00 53.9% 

Gross Profit (Loss) $143,483.00 46.1% 
Expenses: 

Advertising $9,163.00 2.9% 
Amortization $0.00 0.0% 
Bad Debts $0.00 0.0% 
Bank Charges $25.00 0.0% 
Charitable Contributions 0.0% 
Commissions $6,125.00 2.0% 
Contract labor $1,742.00 0.6% 
Credit Card Fees $1,673.00 0.5% 
Delivery Expenses $843.00 0.3% 
Depreciation $168.00 0.1% 
Dues and Subscriptions $705.00 0.2% 
Insurance $3,108.00 1.0% 
Interest• $146.00 0.0% 
Maintenance $75.00 0.0% 
Miscellaneous $676.00 0.2% 
Office Expenses $273.00 0.1% 
Operating Supplies $2,270.00 0.7% 
Payroll Taxes $6,240.00 2.0% 
Permits and licenses $100.00 0.0% 
Postage 0.0% 
Professional Fees $1,500.00 0.5% 
Property Taxes 0.0% 
Rent $18,000.00 5.8% 
Repai rs $45.00 0.0% 
Sales Tax $14,633.00 4.7% 
Telephone $1,360.00 0.4% 
Travel $3,096.00 1.0% 
Utilities $3,420.00 1.1% 
Vehicle Expenses $1,284.00 0.4% 
Wages .. $71,930.00 23.1% 
Total Expenses $148,600.00 47.7% 

Net Operating Income -$5,117.00 -1.6% 
Other Income: 

Gain (Loss) on Sale of Assets $0.00 0.0% 
Interest Income 0.0% 
Total Other Income $0.00 0.0% 

Net Income (Loss) -$5,117.00 -1 .6% 

•owner has $19,477 on credit cards and wants it amortized @ 9.0% over three years= $619.33/month or $7,432/year. 
••Doesn't include owner's compensation. Owner wants to b2~id $50,000/ year, all self employment taxes included. 



Worksheet 

• Original P & L Variable Expenses Fixed Expenses 

COGS $ 167,817.00 
Advertising $9,163.00 
Amortization $0.00 
Bad Debts $0.00 
Bank Charges $25.00 
Charitable Contributions 
Commissions $6,125.00 
Contract Labor $1,742.00 
Credit Card Fees $1,673.00 
Delivery Expenses $843.00 
Depreciation $168.00 
Dues and Subscriptions $705.00 
Insurance $3,108.00 

Interest $146.00 
Maintenance $75.00 

Miscellaneous $676.00 
Office Expenses $273.00 
Operating Supplies $2,270.00 
Payroll Taxes $6,240.00 

• Permits and Licenses $100.00 
Postage 

Professional Fees $1,500.00 
Property Taxes 

Rent $18,000.00 
Repairs $45.00 
Sales Tax $14,633.00 

Telephone $1,360.00 
Travel $3,096.00 
Utilities $3,420.00 
Vehicle Expenses $1,284.00 
Wages $71,930.00 
P & I ($19,477 @ 9.0%, 3 yrs) 

Owner's Draw 

TOTALS $ - $ -

Sales $ 311,300.00 
Contribution Margin 

• 
23 



Answer Sheet 

• 
Original P & L Variable Expenses Fixed Expenses 

COGS $ 167,817.00 $ 167,817.00 
Advertising $9,163.00 s 9,163.00 
Amortization $0.00 
Bad Debts $0.00 
Bank Charges $25.00 $ 25.00 
Charitable Contributions 

Commissions $6,125.00 $ 6,125.00 
Contract Labor $1 ,742.00 $ 1,742.00 
Credit Card Fees $1,673.00 $ 1,673.00 
Delivery Expenses $843.00 $ 843.00 
Depreciation $168.00 
Dues and Subscriptions $705.00 $ 705.00 
Insurance $3,108.00 $ 3,108.00 
Interest $146.00 

Maintenance $75.00 $ 75.00 
Miscellaneous $676.00 $ 676.00 
Office Expenses $273.00 $ 273.00 

• Operating Supplies $2,270.00 $ 2,270.00 

Payroll Taxes $6,240.00 $ 6,240.00 

Permits and Licenses $100.00 $ 100.00 

Postage 
Professional Fees $1,500.00 $ 1,500.00 

Property Taxes 

Rent $18,000.00 $ 18,000.00 
Repairs $45.00 $ 45.00 

Sales Tax $14,633.00 $ 14,633.00 

Telephone $1,360.00 $ 1,360.00 

Travel $3,096.00 $ 3,096.00 

Utilities $3,420.00 $ 3,420.00 

Vehicle Expenses $1,284.00 $ 1,284.00 

Wages $71,930.00 $ 71,930.00 
P & I ($19,477@ 9.0%, 3 yrs) $ 7,432.00 

Owner's Draw $ 50,000.00 

TOTALS $ 195,103.00 $ 178,432.00 

Sales $ 311,300.00 

Contribution Margin 37.3% 

Breakeven Fixed costs/Contr Marg (%) $178,432 / 37 .3% $478,370 

• 
24 
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----
Ratio Analysis and Benchmarking 

How do I Squeeze Cash out of my 
Financials? 

,-.M~"'"(~ 

SBDC 
M'H3:B"''' M SBDCM1ch1gan org 

-----Roadblocks to Profitability 

• Hipereon, Inc. has developed a "Roadblocks to 
Profitability" diagram that can help you to visualize 
the causes of profit and cash flow problems. 

• It highlights the causes of Reduced Profitability and a 
Low Cash position 

m
-. "··,,,,,,,.,, 

_z· ... "II 
AMER IC ,--+r S 

SBDC 
M '03:0tt, 'M 

- High expense levels 

- High Hidden Costs 

- Low Sales Volume 

- High Interest Expense 

- Low Gross Profit 

SBDCM1ch1gan org 
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Roadblocks to Profitability 

No Cash 
Discounts ----~---------~----------------r--~ 

\ 
\ 

<::>-~ 
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-----Ratios 

• Analysis of business issues can often be done by 
looking at a few key metrics that quickly 
summarize an aspect of the business 

• Breakeven sales and Contribution Margin are 
examples of key metrics 

• Comparing this year's vs. last year's revenues 
and costs are others 

• Typically, metrics are presented as ratios that 
allow you to quickly compare important measures 

,.~1-s 

SBDC 
SBDCM1ch1gan org 

.............._ 

Ratios 

• Choosing which numbers to compare 
can be a challenge 

- Depends on the question 

- Depends on the type of business 

• Some ratios are used quite frequent' 

to assess the health of a business 

SBDCM1ch1g.an org 
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------Frequently Used Ratios 

Balance Sheet 
- Current Ratio = Current Assets I Current Liabilities 

• Assesses the ability of the business to generate 
the cash needed to run the operation (liquidity) 

- Quick Ratio = Cash + Accts. Rec. I Current 
Liabilities 

• A more conservative liquidity measure 

- Debt to Worth= Total Liabilities I Net Worth 

AMERIC1>~S 

SBDC 
M'03:iir-'''M 

• Compares the assets provided by the owners 
and the assets provide by creditors. 

SBDCM1ch,gan org 

----Frequently Used Ratios 

Asset Management Ratios 
- Inventory Turnover= COGS I Inventory 

• Measures how quickly inventory is turned to 
sales 

• Days on hand calculation : 360 + Inventory 
Turnover 

- Accts . Rec. Turnover = Sales I Accts. Rec. 

/.MER I C A~S 

SBDC 
e:n3;11d•:w 

• Measures how quickly sales are collected and 
turned to cash 

• Days outstanding calculation: 360 + AIR 
Turnover 

SBDCM1ch1gan org 
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.._____ 
Frequently Used Ratios 

Income Statement Ratios 
- Gross Margin = Gross Profit I Sales 

• Percent of sales remaining after costs to 
make or provide service are removed 

• Difficult to control all the variables yet 
changes can dramatically affect breakeven 
and overall profitability 

- Net Margin = Net Profit before tax I Sales 
• The "Bottom Line" 
• Useful in trend and benchmark analysis 

SBDCM1ch1gan org 

----Analysis of Ratios 

• Use ratios to assess your business in two ways 

- Trends - increasing or decreasing ratios should 
be examined for causes and possible fixes 

- Compared to Industry- most types of 
businesses have comparable business data that 
can help you benchmark your performance 

• RMA data 

• Industry association studies 

SBDCM1ch1gan org 
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INCOM:DATA 
Net Sales 

Gr,oss Profit 

Profit Before Taxes 

LIQUIDITY RATIOS 

Current 

Quick 

Tmno¥1!1" Ratios 

• 
Wholesale • Distributor 

Ratio Analysis 
vs. RM'A 

RMA Sooject Subject 

" SVatue.s % 

10().0% 823.61Q 100.0% 

51.QCM, 415,665 50.5% 

4.2% 32.404 3.Q% 

11.85 1-21 - Divide tot.al current ..lSSe1:s by total a.rent liabilities. 
I Rouoh indication d the finn's at.Iv to service curent obli~ 
Adel cash and equivalents to trade receivables. Then. divide by total 

O.Q 0.65 - current liabilities. Values less than •i" impty .a dependency on . 
·~·. to service rurrent obltutions.. .. 

~ lhe number d limes receivable 11.m c,,,er in a year. The 
30 11.2 8.46 - higher the turnover the shorter the lime between sale and cash 

Sales J Receivables 
collection 

76 4.8 3_4g - Measures lhe number d limes inventory turns OYer in a year. 
Cost ot Sales/ 1 ... - ,.a.oi Y 

11:F-._,_ .RA1,u::; 

_,... -~ the relationsh1> between eapilal con1ributed by creditor 
5.1 t.~ - and that oonlributed by~- The higher the ratio the greater the 

OebtfWorth risk being~ bv~. 

I' Data from. firms with sales between 51 • S3 million 

• 
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Ratios Worksheets and Exercise 

SBDCM1ch1gan org 
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Accounts Receivable Manaiement Exercise 

• What is the effect on cam if Accounts Receivable are collected faster 

• Accounts Receivable Turnover Ratio: (Sales f Accounts Receivable) 

$823,619 / 597,333 = 8.46 

• Ratio WholesGles D~tributor ·-··· 8. 46 TunHlays: 360 days/ 8.46 = 43 days 

• Ratio lndustrf--···-··-··-··-··-···-··-.112 Turn-days: 360days / 11.2 = 32 days 

• Balance SheetA/R (43 days) $97,333 

• Collect Accounts Receivable faster -32 days (Sales. $823,619/111;: S73.537 

• Compute increase tn Cish Flow s __ 

• What recommendations would you make to improve a company's management of its 

Accounts Recelvable? 

32 
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rnventory Mana1ement Exercise 

• What does the information tell you about how efficiently Wholesale Distributor 

manages its Inventory? 

• What is the effect on cash if Inventory is turned faster? 

• Inventory Turnover Ratio: (Cost of Goods Sold/ Inventory) 

$407,954 I $116,921 = 3.49 

• Ratio Wholfsale Distnbutor ...... ....... 3.49 Tum-days: 360 days J 3.49 = 103 days 

, Ratio lndustry ................................. 4.80 Tum-days: 360days / 4.80 = 76 days 

• Ba!aoce Sheet Inventory $116,921 

I Turn Inventory faster- 76 days (C/G/S: $407,954 / 4.8) = S 84,990 

• Compute increase in cash Flow S __ 

• What recommendations would you make to improve a company's management of its 

Inventory? 

33 



• 

• 

• 

Debt Structure Exercise 

I What does the information tell you about Wholesale Distributor's current liabiities, and 

short tenn debt/ long term debt structure? 

I What recommendations would you make to restructure Wholesale Distnbutirs 

liabilities and debt? 

·1 What is the effect on cash if debt is restructured to use lo~ term debt to purchase long 

term assets? 

I Total fDCed Assets on Balance Sheet $115,125 

" Lne of Credit on Balance Sheet $139,618 

I Finance 80% fixed Assets with long Term Debt 1$115,125 x 80%) = 

$ 92,100 

I What is the increase " Cash flow? s __ _ 

,1 What is the effect on the Liquidity Ratios? 

I Current current Assets/ current Liabilities 
,1 Quick: C~h + Accounts Receivable/ Current Liabilities 
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----
Financial Gap Analysis 

What is the cost of growing my business? 

,.,~4rs 

SBDC 
M'l!3:0.,, 4 N SBDCM1ch1gan org 

...._____ 
Financial Gap Analysis 

• Sales growth leads to the need for more 
Assets to support the new level of business 
activity 
-More cash 
- More Inventory 
- More Accounts Receivable 
- More Equipment and Facility, perhaps 

• New Assets must be "paid for" with new 
liabilities or net worth. 

SBDCM1d11g,m org 
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-----
Financial Operating Cycle 

Revenues-- Assets = Liabilities + Net Worth 

l Back to: 

Net Profit Assets Liabilities Net Worth 
Use of profits 
1. To pay for new assets 

A ,i ERIC A~S 

2. To pay off debt 
3. To pay out to owners t t t 

SBDC 
w•ns:11 .. , 1:w SBDCM,clugan org 

------Financial Operating Cycle 

I Revenues! Assets = Liabilities + Net Worth 

Increase in 
Sales 

-- Leads to need for more assets 

"'~""s 
SBDC 
M'03#HU':M 

More assets "paid for" with 
liabilities or net worth 

SBDCM1ch1gan org 
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-----Financial Gap Analysis 

• Asset needs from rapid sales growth 
often cannot be funded through profits 
and internal cash flow 

• "Financial Gap Analysis" helps to 
demonstrate this idea and it marks a 
path for fixing the problem 

A.MERIC,..~S 

SBDC 
M • 113 :Uef •:M SBDCM1ch1gan org 

----
Calculating the "Gap" 

A starting point to estimate capital and asset needs 
takes four steps: 

- Determine which balance sheet items change 
with sales and calculate those line items as a % 
of sales 

- Calculate the new balance sheet items at the 
same % of sales using the new sales level 

- Calculate the "gap" in capital that is required 

AM~"'f5 

SBDC 
w•o-t:uc,,:w SBDCM,ch19an org 
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Gap Analysis Example 

f.M~"'t S 

SBDC w•o.;:u .. ,, .• 
SBDCM1ch1gan org 
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Wholes.ale.lOistributor Sample File: 

Balance Sheet 
As of Dec:miJer 31 Cum!nt YRI 

Percent of Percent of 
ASSETS Sat,es• UABn..JTIES & EQUITY Sales' 

Current Assets Current Liabilities 

Cash 40.654 4.Q% Note Payable Financial Gap 0 
Aooounts Receivable 97.333 11.a,r, Aoooun1s Payable 71.697 8.7% 
Inventory 1 t!fl.921 14.2% Other Current Liabil'ites 140,291 17.0% 
OttterCurrentAssets 2.000 

Tobi Current Assets ,cw iDa Total Current Liabifities ,l l ia:a 
Total Liabilities 21 t,988 

Fixed Assets Equity 
Aulomobiles & Trucks 45.632 5.5% 
Equipment ·00.493 B.4% Paid in 24.325 

w Total Fixed Assets 115.125 Ret earnings 103.316 co 
Net Income ~ 3.9% 

Total Net Wortt, 160,045 
TOTAL ASSETS ;wg~ TOTAL UABILmES & Net Worth ~z~g~ 

NOTES: 

Sales This year= 823.619' 

Assets that are assuml!d to grow in proportion with significant sales are shown with current percentages: 

Liabilities that are assumed to grow in proportion with signific;ant sale-s are shown wilh cufl1!1'1t percentages: 

There is no •gas,• as indicated by Tobi Assets= Total Liabilities .iind Net Worth 



• 
ASSETS 

Current Assets 
Cash 
Accounts Receiva.ble 
Inventory 
other Current Assets 

Total Current Assets 

Fixed Assets 
Automobiles & Trucks 
Equipment 

Tobi Fixed Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

NOTES: 

hies next y.Nr = 

78,Q76 
189,084 
227.136 

0 

!li:i lSa 

88,647 
135,000 

223.647 

ZJ§ i:l~ 

1, .600.000.00 

• 
Wholes.aleJOistributor Sample Fi~ 

Balance Sheet 
As of December 31 Next YIN6 Projeded 

Peroent of 
Sales' UABUTIES & EQUITY 

Current Liabilines 
4 .0% Note Payable 

11.8% kcoonts Payable 
14.2% Other Current Liabil'ites 

Total currant Lia.bi1ities 
Total Liabilities 

Equity 
5.5% 
8.4% Paid in 

Reteami~s 
Net Income 

Total Net Worth 
TOTAL UABILmes & Net Worth 

Assets ;are ;assumed to grow to pnt'Yious pen:entage of tot.i nles 

lillbiiities _.. assumed to grow to prewous percenbge of tobl sales 

The fin.:anci~ gap is ~d by the I.tel< of bal;mce between Assets .ind Lfabiilities and Net worth 

Proje,cted profit b;ased on prior year experien,ce (3.9" of sales) 

Retained Nmings c*ul•d from pre-vious year's balanc. sheet 

• 
Percent of 

Sales• 

,Financial G.ap 84,031 
139.282 g,r, 

272,536 17% 

~u aia 
411,818 

24,325 

135,720 

~ 3_g,r,. 
222,Q04 

W§l~ 
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SBDC 
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------Banking Relationships 

A Discussion on: 

"Questions You Should 
Ask Your Banker" 

SBDCM1ch1gan org 

------The Michigan SBDC 

The Michigan SBDC is funded through a cooperative agreement 
with the U.S. Small Business Administration (SBA), the Michigan 

Economic Development Corporation (MEDC) and matching 
funds from Local Network partners in each region. 

Michigan SBDC State 
Headquarters 

Grand Valley State University 
Seidman College of Business 

www.SBDCMichigan.org 

AM£ RIC A--rS 

SBDC 
W'll3#11-•'''M 
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----Michigan SBDC Services 

Four core services are provided by the 
SBDC: 

• No cost 1: 1 consulting 
• Business education 
• Information based planning through 

(secondary) market research 
• Technology commercialization 

SBDCM1ch1gan o,g 

Know Your Numbers: 
Five Keys to Using Financial Statements 

Thank You! 

Please complete the 
Program Feedback 

SBDCM,ch,gan o,g 
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Appendix A 

Cash Flow Budget Template 

Available online at: 

www.sbdcmichigan.org 

Then Click: 

First Visit 

Cash Flow Spreadsheets 

Al 
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Company: 

1.) CASH ON HAND !BEGIN. OF MO.I 
2.1 CASH RECEIPTS 

a. Cuh Salts I Rec.ipu 
b. Coledions from Credit Accounts 

c. Loan or Other Cash lntlction 
d. loan or Other C.sh lrriedion 
e. Loan or Olher Cash Injection 

f. 

3.1 TOTAL CASH RECEIPTS 

4.) TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE 

5.1 CASH PAID OUT 
a. Cost of Goods Sold I M11tiri1ls 

b. Ac!Yertising 

c. Bad Debts 

d. Car I Oeliwrv 

Corrffissions 
Fretahl 
Taxes I Lk:enses 
Travel and Entel1ainment 

• · Subtotll Variable ExpenH• 

f. Bank Service Chafl1H 

g. Amortiution of Intangibles 

h. O.proc:iation/Deplolion 

i. Dull & Pubficetions 
i Employee Benefit Proanm 

k. lnsuranc:&-W/ C. PROP, MISC. 

I. Laundry & Cle•ning 

m. Leased Equipment 

n. Legal I Professional 

o. Office Expense 

p. Outskle Labo< 

Q. PensionlP.SJP•yrolTuH 

r. Rent 

s. Repairs & Maintenance 

t. Supplies, Operatino 

u. Utiities 

v. Sal1ries·Off'ICI~ 

w. Payroll 

"-

y. MiseeNaneous (unspedfied) 

z. Subtotlil Fixed Expenses 

N . Subtotm Total Operating Expenses 

bb. Loon Principol Poymont 

cc. Capbl Purchues 
dd. Olher Start-up Costs 

ee. Resorw and'or Esc::row 

ff. 

6.1 TOTAL CASH PAID OUT 
7.) CASH POSITION END OF MONTH 
ESSENTIAL OPERATING DATA 

A- Sales Volume {Oolar$) 

e. Accou n1s Rect iv1~ (End of Month) 

c. Bad Debt (End of Month) 

O. lnventory on Hand (End of Month) 

.§:!,ccounts P1yable (End of Month} 

F. Depreciation 

Fixed Costs 
coiii"iibutlon Mamln 

Pro-

Start~p 

Poaltion 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

I 

0 

0 1 

I 

I 
I 0 

#DIV/01 

MONTHLY CASH FLOW PROJECTION 

1 0WNER: 
_ _J_ 

Month: Month: Month: Month: I Month: 

1 --- 2 3 • I s 
( D D 0 or-- D - I 

0 0 0 0 0 

I 

·- ·--~ ! 

--

0 0 0 0 D 

0 D 0 D D 

0 0 0 0 0 

I 
0 0 0 0 0 

I 

0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 01 0 0 

D D 0 DI 0 

D D 0 01 0 

I 
0 0 0 0 0 

~ 

-· --

Break-even Sales - I I OIV/01 

• I ---
DATE: 

Month: Month: Month: Month: Month: Month: Month: TOTAL % of SI'-• 
6 7 a 9 10 11 12 ' 

D 0 D D -0 DI D 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 #OIV/0! 
I 0 

0 

0 

0 
0 0 0 D 0 0 D DI 
01 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 I 

I 
I 0 #OIV/0! 

0 #OIV/0! 

I 0 #OIV/01 
I 0 #OIV/01 

I I 
I 

0 #DIV/01 
I 0 #OIV/01 

ol 0 0 0 01 0 0 0 #OIV/0! 
0 #OIV/01 

I 0 #OIV/0! 
0 #OIV/0! 
0 #OIV/01 
0 #OIV/0! 
0 #OIV/01 
0 #OIV/01 
0 #OIV/0! 
0 #OIV/01 
0 #OIV/0! 
0 #OIV/01 

I 0 #OIV/0! 
0 #OIV/0! 

I 0 #OIV/01 
0 #OIV/0! 
0 #OIV/0! 
0 #OIV/0! 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 #OIV/01 
0 #OIV/01 
0 #OIV/0! 
0 #OIV/0! 
0 #OIV/01 

I 0 #DIV/0! 
01 0 0 0 0 0 0 01 #DIV/0! 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 #OIV/01 

0 #DIV/DI 
0 #OIV/0! 
0 #DIV/01 
0 #DIV/0! 

I 0 #DIV/01 
0 DI 0 0 D D 0 0 #OIV/0! 
01 0 0 0 0 D 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 #DIV/0! 
I 

' 0 

·-
I 

- ---

---· I l 01 
i ! 

I I 
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Appendix B 

Construction Company 
Example Financials 

Bl 
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Quality-Built Construction 
Profit & Loss 

January through December 

Ordinary Income/Expense 
Income 

4110 • Construction Income 

Total Income 

Cost of Goods Sold 

6110 • Job Related Costs 

6200 • Job Labor Costs 

Total COGS 

Gross Profit 

Expense 

6020 • Advertising 

6060 • Bank Service Charges 

6100 • Car/Truck Expense 

6136 • Computer SupplleslEqulpment 

6140 • Contributions 

6160 • Dues and SubscrtpUons 

6180 • Insurance 

6200 • Interest Expense 

6490 • Office Supplies 

6!500 • Payroll Expenses (office) 

6670 • Professlonal Fees 

6610 • Postage and Dellvery 
6650 • Rent 

6800 • Telephone 

6820 • Taxes 

6830 • Training and Conferences 

6900 • Meals and Entertainment 

6920 • Tools & Machinery (under $500) 
8970 • Utllltles 

Total Expense 

Net Ordinary Income 

Net Income 

B2 

Jan -Dec 

820,705.00 

820,705.00 

318,282.21 
158,01!5.78 

476,297.99 

344,407.01 

9,950.00 

154.00 
10,!589.89 
2,350.00 
1,200.00 
2,500.00 

3,147.20 

3,160.00 

9,921 .81 

133,000.00 
7,452.00 
1,620.00 

15,360.00 
12,756.30 

2,043.00 

9,900.00 
3,035.65 
7,074.31 
1,850.00 

237,064.16 

107,342.85 

107,342.85 



• 
ASSETS 

Current Assets 

Checking/Savings 

1110 • Company Checking Account 

1120 • Company Savings Account 

1130 • Payroll Checking Account 

1140 • Petty Cash Account 

Total Checking/Savings 

Accounts Receivable 

1210 • Accounts Receivable 

Total Accounts Receivable 

Other Current Assets 

1320 • Retentions Receivable 

1330 • Security Deposit 

Total Other Current Assets 

Total Current Assets 

Fixed Assets 

1510 • Automobiles & Trucks 

1520 • Computer & Office Equipment 

1530 • Machinery & Equipment 

1540 • Accumulated Depreclatton 

Total Fixed Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

• 
Quality-Built Construction 

Balance Sheet 

99,761.85 

167,550.00 

58.06 

131.10 

267,501.01 

43,650.00 

43,650.00 

3,350.00 

1,200.00 

4,550.00 

315,701 .01 

32,952.00 

19,882.00 

25,643.00 

-6,500.00 

71,957.00 

387,658.01 

As of December 31 

LIABILITIES & EQUITY 

Liabilities 

Current Liabilities 

Accounts Payable 

2010 • Accounts Payable 

Total Accounts Payable 

Credit Cards 

2050 • Mastercard Payable 

Total Credit Cards 

Other Current Liabilities 

2100 • Payroll Liabilities 

2200 • Customer Deposits 

2240 • Worker's Comp Payable 

Total Other Current Llabliitlea 

Total Current Liabilities 

Long Tenn Liabilities 

2460 • Truck Loan 

Total Long Tenn Llabllltles 

Total Llabllltles 

Equity 

Total Equity 

3910 • Retained Earnings 

Net Income 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 

• 

41,723.07 

41 ,723.07 

21 1.83 

211.83 

1,942.33 

27,500.00 

821.06 

30,263.39 

72,198.29 

13,985.00 

13,985.00 

86,183.29 

194, 131.87 

107,342.85 

301,474.72 

387,658.01 



• Quality Built Construction 
Breakeven Analysis 

Variable 
Cost Fixed Cost 

Ordln•ry lncome/Experme 
Income 

4110 • Conatructlon Income 820,705.00 
Tot.ii Income 820,705.00 100.0% 

Coet of Goods Sold 

5110 • Job Relmted Costa 318,282.21 38.8% 318,282 
5200 • Job ubor eo.ts 158,015.78 19.3% 158,016 

Tobtl COGS 478,297.99 58.0% 
Gross Profit 344,407.01 42.0% 

Expenaa 

6020 • Advertising 9,950.00 1.2% 9,950 
soeo · Bmnk Service Chargw 154.00 0.0% 154 
8100 • cartTruck Expense 10,589.89 1.3% 10,590 
8135 • Computer Suppllw/Equlpment 2,350.00 0.3% 2,350 
8140 • Contr1butlon1 1,200.00 0.1% 1,200 
6160 • DuH •nd Subscriptions 2,500.00 0.3% 2,500 
6180 • Insurance 3,147.20 0.4% 3,147 
6200 • Interest Expense 3,160.00 0.4% 3,160 
&490 • Office Supplies 9,921.81 1.2% 9,922 

• 6500 • P•yroll Expens• (office) 133,000.00 16.2% 133,000 
6570 • Profnalonml FNI 7,452.00 0.9% 7,452 
661 O • Postllge •nd Delivery 1,820.00 0.2% 1,620 
8850 • Rent 15,380.00 1.9% 15,360 
6800 • Telephone 12.758.30 1.6% 12,756 
6820 · TUff 2,043.00 0.2% 2,043 
6830 • T111lnlng •nd ConferencH 9,900.00 1.2% 9,900 
6900 • MHIS •nd Entertmlnment 3,035.85 0.4% 3,036 
6920 • Tools & M•chlnery (under $500) 7,074.31 0.9% 7,074 
6970 • UUlltles 1,850.00 0.2% 1,850 

Totlll Expense 237,084.18 28.9% 
Net Ordln•ry Income 107,342.85 13.1% 

107,342.85 13.1% 
TOTALS 488,662 224,700 

Variable Exp I Net Sales 59.5% 
Contribution Margin 40.5% 
Break-even 555,388 

• B4 
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Sales 
COGS 
Gross Profit 
Other Variable Expenses 
6060 · Bank Service Charges 

CD 6100 · Car/Truck Expense u, 

6610 · Postage and Delivery 
Total Other Variable Exp. 

Total Variable Expense 

Contribution Margin 

•• 
Quality Built Construction 

Breakeven Analysis 

$ % 

820,705.00 1.00 
476,297.99 0.58 
344,407.01 0.42 

154.00 0.00 
10,589.89 0.01 

1,620.00 0.00 
12,363.89 0.02 

488,661 .88 0.60 

332,043.12 0.40 

• 

1.00 

1.00 

0.60 

0.40 
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INCOME DATA 
Net Sales 
Gross Profit 
Profit Before Taxes 

LIQUIDITY RATIOS 

Current 

Quick 

Sales I Receivables 

Cost of Sales / lnventorv 

Cost of Sales I Payables 
LEVERAGE RATIOS 

Debt/Worth 

• • 
Quality Built Construction 

Ratio Analysis 
vs. RMA 

RMA Subject Subject 
% $ Values % 

100.0% 820,705 100.0o/o 
41.6% 344,407 42.0% 
5.1% 107.343 13.1% 

1.2 4.37 
Divide total current assets by total current liabilities. 
Rou!lh indication of the firm's abilitv to service current obliaations 
Add cash and equivalents to trade receivables. Then, divide by total 

0.9 4.31 current liabilities. Values less than "1" inply a dependency on 
inventorv to service current obliaations. 

Measures the number of times receivable turn over in a year. The 
27.3 18.80 higher the turnover the shorter the time between sale and cash 

collection 

20.7 NIA Measures the number of times inventory turns over in a year. 

Measures the number of times payable turn over in a year. The 
40.6 11.42 higher the turnover the shorter the time between purchase and 

IPavment. 

Expresses the relationship between capital contributed by creditors 
3.3 0.29 and that contributed by owners. The higher the ratio the greater the 

risk beinQ assumed bv creditors. 
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Appendix C 

What to Look for in 
An Accounting Firm 

Cl 
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